

No. 13-1174

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ELLEN GELBOIM, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

*v.*

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION**

---

JONATHAN D. SCHILLER  
LEIGH M. NATHANSON  
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP  
575 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 446-2300

MICHAEL BRILLE  
MICHAEL J. GOTTLIEB  
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP  
5301 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20015  
(202) 237-2727

JEFFREY B. WALL  
*Counsel of Record*  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
1700 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 956-7500  
wallj@sullcrom.com

DAVID H. BRAFF  
YVONNE S. QUINN  
JEFFREY T. SCOTT  
MATTHEW J. PORPORA  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 558-4000

*Counsel for Respondent  
Barclays Bank PLC*

---

---

*[Additional parties and counsel listed on signature page]*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement.....	1
Argument.....	10
A. The question presented is not practically important and does not warrant this Court's review.....	12
B. This case is not an appropriate vehicle for resolving the question presented in any event.....	21
Conclusion.....	29

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alinsky v. United States</i> , 415 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Bayer Healthcare Pharm., Inc. v. Watson Pharm., Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>Blackman v. District of Columbia</i> , 456 F.3d 167 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Bolin v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 231 F.3d 970 (5th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 1 (1980).....	14, 15, 20
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	22
<i>Erickson v. Maine Cent. R. Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 807 .....	18
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	23
<i>Florida Wildlife Fed'n, Inc. v. Administrator, U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 737 F.3d 689 (11th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Gerstin v. Spann</i> , 498 U.S. 1046 (1991).....	18
<i>Ginett v. Computer Task Group, Inc.</i> , 962 F.2d 1085 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>Global Naps, Inc. v. Verizon New England, Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	13



## VII

### Cases—Continued:

<i>Griffin v. Jefferson Parish School Bd.</i> , 51 Fed. Appx. 929 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Hageman v. City Investing Co.</i> , 851 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	9, 23, 24
<i>Hall v. Wilkerson</i> , 926 F.2d 311 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>Houbigant, Inc. v. IMG Fragrance Brands, LLC</i> , 627 F.3d 497 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Asbestos Products Liab. Litig. (No. VI)</i> , 718 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	21
<i>In re Gentiva Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 10-cv-5064, 2014 WL 814952 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2014).....	15
<i>In re Libor-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , 802 F. Supp. 2d 1380 (J.P.M.L. 2011) .....	3
<i>In re Phenylpropanolamine (PPA) Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 460 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>In re Refrigerant Compressors Antitrust Litig.</i> , 731 F.3d 586 (6th Cir. 2013).....	16, 17
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001</i> , 714 F.3d 659 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>Intergraph Corp. v. Intel Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 695 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>James v. Price Stern Sloan, Inc.</i> , 283 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	2

## VIII

### Cases—Continued:

<i>Jordan v. Pugh</i> , 425 F.3d 820 (10th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Kersh v. Gen. Council of Assemblies of God</i> , 804 F.2d 546 (9th Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Keshner v. Nursing Pers. Home Care</i> , No. 13-1688-cv, 2014 WL 1303166 (2d Cir. Apr. 2, 2014) .....	17
<i>McLaughlin v. Mississippi Power Co.</i> , 376 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	25
<i>NLRB v. RELCO Locomotives, Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Page Plus of Atlanta, Inc. v. Owl Wireless, LLC</i> , 733 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	22
<i>Pitzer v. City of East Peoria</i> , No. 08-CV-1120, 2010 WL 4879077 (C.D. Ill. Nov. 18, 2010).....	15
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. Mackey</i> , 351 U.S. 427 (1956).....	14, 20
<i>SEC v. Capital Consultants LLC</i> , 453 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>UniCredito Italiano SpA v. JPMorgan Chase Bank</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 485, 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	15
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 243 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2001).....	25

IX

Cases—Continued:

*United States v. United Foods, Inc.*,  
533 U.S. 405 (2001).....23

*United States v. Williams*,  
504 U.S. 36 (1992).....22

Statutes and rules:

7 U.S.C. 1 *et seq.* .....4

18 U.S.C. 1961 *et seq.* .....4

28 U.S.C.,  
1254(1) .....1

1291 .....8, 14, 19

1292 .....*passim*

1407 .....19

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16700.....4

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a) .....14

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure,  
42(a) .....19, 24

54 .....*passim*

58 .....23
